0.6

2.3

0.3

2.0

Total Bank
savings

Savings held in
Insurance and financial
products

Net savings intake
(€ billions)

H1 2018 H1 2017

50.8   49.3

59.5   58.5

110.3   107.8

June 2018  2017

Savings
(€ billions)

Savings held in insurance and
financial products

Bank savings

66   74

162   131

228
205

H1 2018 H1 2017

New non-life insurance business
(thousands of policies)

Property
Personal

946   929

1,230   1,175

2,176
2,103

June 2018  2017

Non-life insurance portfolio
(thousands of policies)

  - 8 -

2.3. Balance sheet

Crédit Mutuel Arkéa's balance sheet increased by €4.6 billion in the first half of 2018 thanks to growth in

banking activities (€ 1.7 billion increase in deposits outstanding, €2.7 billion in loans outstanding) and

also in the insurance activities (+ €0,9 billion).

ASSETS  (€ billions)

30.2%
27.3%

H1 2018 H1 2017

Share of new business contributed by
external networks

18.3% 18.1%

June 2018  2017

Share of portfolio contributed by external
networks

June 2018 IFRS9 Movements January 1, 2018 IFRS 9 IAS 39

Customer loans 52.8 2.7 Customer loans 50.1 50.2
Of which provisions B1 (0.1) Provisions B1 (0.1) 0.0
Of which provisions B2 (0.1) Provisions B2 (0.1) 0.0
Of which provisions B3 (0.8) Provisions B3 (0.9) (0.9)
Of which collective provisions  0.0 Collective provisions 0.0 (0.1)

Repayments 6.6 0.8
Repayments 5.7 5.7

Cash flow 4.2 0.0 Cash flow 4.2 4.2

Financial assets 13.0 (0.8) Financial assets 13.8 13.7
Fair Value through profit or loss 1.0 Fair Value through profit or loss

1.1 0.6

Fair Value OIC 10.0 Fair Value OIC

10.6 11.1
Amortized cost 2.0 Amortized cost

2.1 2.1

Property, plant and equipment 1.4 0.0 Property, plant and equipment 1.4 1.4
Other  assets (non-controlling

 interests in UCITS)  6.5 1.0 Other assets (non-controlling
 interests in UCITS) 5.6 5.6

Insurance assets 48.4 0.9 Insurance assets 47.5 47.5

TOTAL 132.9 4.6 128.3 128.4

Loans to banks

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

(0.1)
(0.6)
(01)

2017

  - 9 -

LIABILITIES (€ billions)

June 2018 IFRS9 Movements January 1, 2018 IFRS 9 IAS 39

Customer  accounts 51.1 1.7 Customer accounts 49.4 49.4

Market Resources 19.1 0.3 Market Resources 18.8 18.8

Subordinated debt 2.4 0.0 Subordinated debt 2.4 2.4
Other liabilities (including
non-controlling interests in UCITS) 7.4 1.2 Other liabilities (including

non-controlling interests in UCITS 6.2 6.2

Insurance liabilities 46.3 1.1 Insurance liabilities 45.2 45.2

Shareholders' equity 6.7 0,3 Shareholders' equity 6.4 6.5

TOTAL 132.9 4.6 128.3 128.4

2017

  - 10 -

2.4. Consolidated results

In the first half of 2018, Crédit Mutuel Arkéa recorded its highest ever interim net income group share, at

€247 million, up 27.5% in relation to the first half of 2017 (€193 million).

2.4.1. Net banking and insurance income

Net banking and insurance income increased by 7.9% in relation to the first half of 2017 to more than €1

billion (+ €80 million).

The analysis of the Net banking and insurance income is based on the segment breakdown presented in

the financial statements.

The banking segment

The banking segment includes retail banking for individuals and sole proprietorships (local savings

[…]

format, and an explanation of the movement of the portfolios between the two standards and the impacts
on equity at January 1, 2018 are presented below (section Notes – First-Time Application). The group is
not applying stage 3, which is optional, and hedging therefore continues to be recognised according to
IAS 39 as adopted by the European Union.

The implementation of IFRS 9 pertains to all the group's activities except the insurance entities, which
may defer application until 2021, as provided by the amendment to IFRS 4 as adopted by the European
Union.

The IFRS 9 principles applied by the group are described in detail in the section entitled Accounting
principles and measurement methods.

NOTES – FIRST TIME APPLICATION

The main impacts of the first-time application of IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018 are as follows:

Note 1 – IAS 39 - IFRS 9 transition table / Classification and measurement

This table presents gross outstanding loans.

Valuation classes

IAS 39

12/31/2017

IAS 39

balance

12/31/2017

IAS 39

detailed

balances

Reclassification

to iso value
Revaluation

Reclassification

insurance

Other

reclassifications
(1)

01/01/2018

IFRS 9 balance

364,055 (116) (686) 363,253

Equity intruments classified at fair value through profit or loss (79,238) (16,618,709) 104,067

Equity intruments classified at fair value OCI

Debt instruments designated as at fair value through profit or loss (30,042) (5,776,248) 9,382

Debt instruments or loans mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss 109,280 109,280

Debt instruments mesured at fair value through profit or loss - trading

Debt instruments mesured at fair value OCI

Securities at amortised cost

Equitiy instruments designated as at fair value OCI (247,394) (1,501,201) 473,360

Equity instruments mesured at fair value through profit or loss 159,001 2 159,003

Debt instruments mesured at fair value OCI (217,765) (25,457,286) (3) 10,134,248

Debt instruments mesured at fair value through profit or loss

Debt instruments or loans mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss 215,374 (4) 215,370

Securities at amortised cost 78,118 (1,577) 3 76,543

4,182,765 4,182,765

Loans and receivables to banks, at amortised cost (62,994) (20,264) 425,075 7,601,243

Loans and receivables, at fair value through profit or loss 63,441 (663) 609 63,387

Loans and receivables to customers, at amortised cost (excluding finance lease) (107,655) 156 49,315,948

Loans and receivables, at fair value through profit or loss

Securities at amortised cost (82,367) (6,708) 70,246 82,465

Debt instruments mesured at fair value OCI

Debt instruments mesured at fair value through profit or loss

Debt instruments or loans mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss 94,587 1,462 1,180 97,229

1,120,970

10,607,608

61,258,964

(1) Other reclassifications include reclassifications of guarantee deposits to financial instruments in accordance with ANC recommendation 2017-02

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through equity

Financial assets at amortised cost

Held-to-maturity financial assets 101,294

Financial assets

recognised at

amortised cost

Assets held for trading purposes of which derivative instruments
Assets held for trading purposes of

which derivative instruments

Availaible-for-sale

equity intruments

Availaible-for-sale

[…]

Fair value through equity

Equitiy instruments designated as at

fair value OCI

Debt instruments mesured at fair value

OCI

Debt instruments at amortised cost

Equitiy instruments designated as at

fair value OCI
Assets mesured at fair value

option

Fair value through profit or

loss

Debt instruments mesured at fair value

OCI

Debt instruments at amortised cost

Fair value

at the reporting date

Gains/losses on fair value that

would have been recognized

through profit or loss or OCI

during the period

if they had not been reclassified

Classification IAS 39

Assets held for trading

Fair value through profit or

loss

  - 26 -

Note 4 – IAS 39 - IFRS 9 transition table / Impairment

a- Changes in value adjustments for depreciation as at FTA

IAS 39

Closing balance of value

adjustments for

impairment or provisions

IAS 39 / IAS 37

Impacts of IAS 39

collective provisions /

IFRS 9 Buckets 1 and 2

Other impacts (chg. in

provisions due to

reclassification of the asset

and

elimination of provisions for

equity instruments)

Opening balance

of value

adjustments for

losses IFRS 9

Fair value through profit or loss

Fair value OCI

Amortised cost

Fair value through profit or loss (14,253) 14,253 -

Fair value OCI (21,542) (4,783) 21,542 (4,783)

Amortised cost (1,271) (1,271)

Fair value through profit or loss

Fair value OCI

Amortised cost

Fair value through profit or loss

Fair value OCI

Amortised cost - (1,700) (1,700)

Fair value through profit or loss

Fair value OCI

Amortised cost (948,751) (70,238) (1,018,989)

(48,610) (23,349) (71,959)

(14,462) (14,462)

(3,963) (3,963)

...Available-for-sale

Fair value through equity

...Held-to-maturity

Amortised cost

IFRS 9

Assets...

...mesured at fair value through profit or

loss

Fair value through profit or loss

Loans and receivables to banks

Amortised cost

Other assets

Loans and receivables to customers

(excluding finance lease)

Amortised cost

Finance lease

Commitments

given

Financing commitments

Financial guarantees

Other commitments given

b - Presentation of IFRS 9 opening balance

Bucket 1 Bucket 2 Bucket 3 Bucket 1 Bucket 2 Bucket 3

10,060,849 78,182 - (4,607) (176) -

- - - - - -

133,603 25,405 - (228) (1,043) -

7,601,243 - - (1,700) - -

45,639,247 2,266,119 1,410,582 (94,228) (122,501) (802,260)

1,686,505 153,317 70,937 (12,809) (10,540) (48,610)

Opening balance - IFRS 9 Provisions Instrument natures and accounting categories

IFRS 9

Calculation basis - IFRS 9 Provisions

Amortised cost
Loans and receivables to customers

(excluding finance lease)

Finance lease

Debt instruments

Fair value through equity

Loans and receivables to banks

Debt instruments

Loans and receivables

  - 27 -

Note 5 – Change in shareholders’s equity

Share capital

and reserves

Consolidated

reserves

Gains and losses

recognised

directly in

equity

Net income -

group share

Shareholders'

equity -

group share

Minority

interests

Consolidated

shareholders’

equity

Shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2017 2,207,864 3,531,437 281,644 428,121 6,449,066 2,882 6,451,948

Impacts on consolidated reserves 70,625 (70,734) (109) (109)

Impairment (119,786) 4,789 (114,997) (114,997)

Deferred tax 30,965 18,100 49,065 49,065

Shareholders’ equity at 1 January 2018 2,207,864 3,513,241 233,800 428,121 6,383,025 2,882 6,385,907

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

This standard defines the principles for measuring revenue related to contracts with customers, with the

exception of contracts governed by specific standards such as those related to leases, insurance

contracts and financial instruments. The standard is based on a five-step model that includes:

identification of a contract with a customer, identification of the performance obligations in the contract,

determination of the transaction price of the contract, allocation of the transaction price to the

performance obligations and recognition of revenue when a performance obligation is satisfied.